
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Memorandum of Understanding Microenterprise Resources, Initiatives & Training (MERIT) -$  

 MERIT is seeking Marion County's support and signature on the 
MOU that will be submitted as part a Community Development Block 
Grant application.  The application was prepared by MERIT and will 
be submitted under the City of Independence as the lead applicant.  
If successful, a regional microenterprise program will be established 
that will focus on fostering economic development in Polk and Marion 
counties. FALSE Community Services 9/1/2015 6/30/2016 9/19/2016 12/11/2018

Grant Agreement 1 US Department of Agriculture -$  

US Department of Agriculture Rural Business Development Grant of 
$50,000 provides funding to contract with a consultant for a 
broadband feasibility study in the N. Santiam River Canyon. FALSE Community Services 8/2/2016 9/30/2018 8/2/2016 12/28/2018

Lease Agreement Brook Douglas -$  
Lease agreement for animal grazing on 10 acres of the closed North 
Marion County Landfill site in Woodburn. FALSE Public Works 11/15/2016 11/14/2021 12/21/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt West Consultants, Inc. -$  
ODOT A&E contract for engineering services related to the Little 
Pudding River Bridge (0962A) Replacement Project. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2016 6/30/2017 11/7/2016 12/18/2018

Grant Agreement Northwest Hub -$  

Agreement to pass-through DEQ waste reduction grant 97-16 funds 
 of up to $62,185 to The Northwest Hub.

Expiration date extended through 3/31/18 via amendment of grant 
agreement with DEQ and auto-adjust language in this contract. FALSE Public Works 11/13/2016 3/31/2018 12/3/2018

Grant Agreement Salem Keizer Education Foundation 10,000.00$          FALSE Community Services 2/9/2018 6/29/2018 12/12/2018
Contract for Services Amendment 4 Emil Slatick, Ph.D. 14,000.00$          Psychological Evaluations FALSE Juvenile 4/29/2016 6/30/2019 12/14/2018
Grant Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Justice 43,885.01$          MOU and Grant requirement combination FALSE District Attorney's Office 7/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/3/2018
Contract for Services Ace of Shades Painting, Inc. -$  provide painting services for the County FALSE Business Services 2/24/2016 1/31/2019 2/24/2016 12/31/2018

Contract for Services SK Equipment Co., Inc. -$  
testing, maintenance and repair of Marion County gas and diesel fuel 
pump systems FALSE Public Works 7/31/2015 5/31/2018 7/31/2015 12/14/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Advanced Structural Forensics Corp. 20,000.00$          

On-call Structural Engineering & Forensic Consultation Services.  ASF 
shall provide expert visual and non-destructive examination of 
County buildings and structures, including facade, potential moisture 
intrusion problems, concrete spalling, etc. FALSE Business Services 10/17/2018 12/31/2020 12/3/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 5,000.00$            
 Lancaster-CBH Rm#1101

FALSE Health 2/12/2016 2/12/2021 12/6/2018
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 25,000.00$          CBH Records Copier FALSE Health 7/13/2018 7/13/2023 12/11/2018

Software Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 1,832.00$            
Adobe Creative Cloud Team License Subscription for Morgan 
LaFrance / Jim Kitterman FALSE Information Technology 12/3/2018 11/27/2019 12/3/2018

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 25,044.48$          Purchase Agreement for Ricoh MPC4504 S/N V1205000936. FALSE Information Technology 8/1/2016 7/31/2020 12/21/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Aumsville -$  
provide access to the County's District Attorney's Case Management 
System for the City of Aumsville FALSE District Attorney's Office 8/10/2015 8/10/2020 8/10/2015 12/26/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Cowlitz County, WA -$  
required by WA in order to use a cooperative contract between 
Marion County and Auto Additions FALSE Public Works 7/23/2013 12/31/2026 7/23/2013 12/20/2018

Contract for Services 1 Center for Integrated Intervention 14,000.00$          
provide psychological services as requested for Juvenile Department 
involved youth FALSE Juvenile 6/26/2016 6/30/2021 6/26/2016 12/14/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement North Santiam Watershed Council -$  provide weed control services to NSWC in the Santiam Canyon area FALSE Public Works 3/6/2015 12/31/2019 3/6/2015 12/16/2018
Software License/Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 1,156.00$            Acunetix Web Vulnerability Scanner Yearly Maintenance. FALSE Information Technology 3/2/2019 3/2/2020 12/27/2018

Contract for Services 1 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan -$  
provide managed health care services to Marion County employees 
who are sick or injured and are enrolled in Kaiser insurance FALSE Business Services 1/1/2016 12/31/2018 1/15/2016 12/18/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Revenue 28,401.57$          
 Orig: Digital remapping the MC taxlot base.

Amend. #1: Extends IGA for through 12/31/18 FALSE Assessor's Office 1/1/2017 12/31/2018 12/27/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 8 Partnerships In Community Living, Inc. 187,054.00$        

Agreement provides  pass-thru general funds for room, board, 
 medical services for one DD client.

 Amend 1: adds additional DHS directed funds.
Amend 2: incorporates LOA agreement between Contractor and 

 DHS.
 Amend 3: adds additional DHS directed funds.
 Amend 4: adds additional DHS directed funds.
 Amend 5: adds additional DHS directed funds.

 Amend 6: extends the term and adds DHS directed funds.
Amend 7: Extends the term, adds funds, incorporates the IGA's 

 restatement of T&C's.
Amendment 8: adds incremental funding of $50,500 for the client's 
care through the term of June 30, 2019. DHS incremental funds 
through the approved annual client Plan of Care; 11/1/18 - 10/31/19.
This funding amount is prorated through the end of contract term of 
6/30/19. FALSE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 8/10/2015 12/7/2018

Contract for Services Armande Ritter -$  
zero dollar contract for Stretch & Strengthen full body, low intensity 
exercise class FALSE Business Services 10/14/2015 12/31/2018 10/14/2015 12/31/2018

Contract for Services Allied Video Productions -$  video production services and equipment rental FALSE Board of Commissioners 10/26/2015 6/30/2019 10/26/2015 12/6/2018
Contract for Services 1 Capelli Miles 614,050.00$        English language media planning and advertising FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 6/30/2019 12/23/2015 12/17/2018
Public Improvement Agreements 2 Spearhead Roofing, LLC 850,888.00$        Replace existing Trans. Ctr. Roof FALSE Business Services 8/30/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2018
Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Transportation -$  45th Avenue Bike Pedestrian Improvements Project #31313 FALSE Public Works 8/30/2016 8/30/2019 8/30/2016 12/3/2018
Contract for Services Amendment 1 TCB Security Services, Inc. 50,000.00$          2018-22 MC Fair Ticket Sellers and Ticket Taking Personnel FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 12/30/2022 12/26/2018

Contract for Services 1 Utah Health Information Network, Inc. 50,000.00$          

Provider shall process Health Department's billing claims at 
approximately 2,000 claims per month. Services shall include; 

 handling 835 ERA's, correct claims, process uploaded 837P files.
Amendment 1:  Exercises the option to extend for one year; through 
December 31, 2019. FALSE Health 1/25/2017 12/31/2019 12/4/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Human Services -$  
for MCHD staff to have access to OR-Kids when documenting or 
conducting Childhood Adolescent Needs and Strengths assessments FALSE Health 8/3/2016 11/29/2019 8/3/2016 12/11/2018

Contract Activity Report 
December 2018 
1 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services 2 Oregon Certified Interpreter's Network, Inc. 52,000.00$          

provide on-site, phone, and written interpreting and translating 
 services

Amendment #1 extends the period of performance through 
30Sept2018 and adds $14000 to the agreement. The new not to 

 exceed value is $39,000.00.
Amendment #2 adds $13,000 to the agreement to get through the 
end of the  contract. Justification attached. FALSE Health 9/26/2016 9/30/2018 9/26/2016 12/14/2018

Subscription Agreement 1 ArchiveSocial 4,788.00$            ArchiveSocial.com subscription for Social Media archiving for BOC FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2016 3/31/2019 12/21/2018

Contract for Services Forum One Communications Corp 17,370.00$          
Project to develop a new Customer Service Strategy for Marion 
County FALSE Business Services 11/20/2017 6/30/2018 12/17/2018

Contract for Services 1 Cascade Centers, Inc. 95,000.00$          Cascade Centers Consulting and EAP FALSE Business Services 1/1/2017 12/31/2018 12/24/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon Department of Military 165,068.00$        
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) 16-524 for fiscal 
year 2016-2017.. TRUE Public Works 1/11/2017 8/31/2017 1/11/2017 12/27/2018

Contract for Services Aumsville Animal Clinic 5,000.00$            County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 1/9/2013 12/31/2018 12/17/2018

Contract for Services Comcast -$                   
to allow Comcast the ability to provide various broadband 
communications services to tenants at 2970 Center St (job trailers) FALSE Business Services 7/3/2009 7/3/2024 7/1/2009 12/4/2018

Software & Services Agreement Hewlett Packard Enterprise Company -$                   HP rx3600 Integrity Server FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2016 6/30/2017 12/3/2018

Lease Agreement Amendment 1 Dan Crowell -$                   

Lease of 9 acres for animal grazing activities on a portion of property 
adjacent to the closed Macleay Landfill site. Amendment 1 adds 
another 3 acres to the lease area and updates Exhibit A. FALSE Public Works 5/1/2017 4/30/2022 3/14/2017 12/21/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 5 Oregon Department of Human Services 30,647,238.82$    

DHS is issuing the 2015-2017 biennium agreement for the financing 
of Community Developmental Disability Services to Marion County as 

 the CDDP. 
Amendment 1: amends and adds language to the IGA Exhibit A, and 
adds County's responsibilities with regards to Lane vs. Brown 

 Settlement.
 Amendment 2: extends the IGA term through 9/30/17.

Amendment 03 restates the Agreement in its entirety as of October 
1, 2017 and to extend the restated Agreement through June 30, 

 2019 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein.
Amendment 4 : Revises language in Section 3 Agreement 
Documents, Order of Precedence, Exhibit A Definitions, Exhibit B Part 
1 Operations and Administration Terms and Conditions and Exhibit B 

 Part 2 Standards and Procedures. 
Amendment 5: IGA's Exhibit B Part 1 "Operations and Administration 
Terms and Conditions", Section 2 is amended as follows; County 
Assistance with Provider and Employer Enrollment, Credentials and 
payments; County shall now be assessed a $125 fee per PSW out-of-
cycle request submitted.  The previous assessment was $50 per 
request. TRUE Health 7/1/2015 6/30/2019 7/1/2015 12/11/2018

Lease Agreement Amendment Walter Miller -$                   
to lease 5 acres of land adjacent to the North Marion County 
Disposal Facility to grow and harvest a filbert crop TRUE Public Works 3/4/2013 12/31/2017 3/4/2013 12/21/2018

Purchase Order Canon Financial Services, Inc. 20,000.00$           FALSE Community Services 5/1/2018 4/30/2022 12/11/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Carlson Veit Architects PC -$                   
Juvenile Detention Floor Project and other interior design projects as 
assigned by the County. FALSE Business Services 2/28/2017 2/28/2018 2/28/2017 12/3/2018

Purchase Order JWC Environmental LLC 23,070.00$           FALSE Business Services 1/8/2016 12/31/2018 12/31/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt DKS Associates 49,794.00$          
Provision of Transportation Engineering services for the Silverton 
Road Bridge (00962A) replacement project. FALSE Public Works 12/31/2018 6/30/2020 12/27/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Silverton 110,000.00$        
Inclusion of City of Silverton Streets in the Marion County 2017 
slurry seal contract. TRUE Public Works 5/31/2017 12/31/2017 12/7/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 245,000.00$        
Inclusion of City of Salem Streets in the Marion County 2017 slurry 
seal contract. TRUE Public Works 5/31/2017 12/31/2017 12/7/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 28,250.00$          
ORMAP IGA with City of Salem to provide control points within 
Salem/Keizer area. FALSE Finance 4/21/2017 12/31/2017 12/7/2018

Contract for Services VCA Salem Animal Hospital 5,000.00$            County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 12/20/2013 12/31/2018 12/11/2018
Contract for Services Stayton Veterinary Hospital 1,000.00$            County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 1/30/2013 12/31/2018 12/11/2018
Contract for Services Orchard View Veterinary Center 5,000.00$            County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 7/16/2014 12/31/2018 12/11/2018
Contract for Services Rolling Vet LLC 5,000.00$            County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 6/24/2013 12/31/2018 12/11/2018
Contract for Services Vitality Pet Hospital 5,000.00$            County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 5/14/2010 12/31/2018 12/11/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Foundation Engineering Inc 16,996.00$          

A&E contract (ODOT template) for the provision of geotechnical 
consulting services for the Lancaster/Macleay traffic signal upgrade 
project that is being funded through certified agreement funds. FALSE Public Works 5/10/2017 12/31/2017 12/12/2018

Contract for Services Oregon Mobile Veterinary Svcs Inc 5,000.00$            County agrees to pay $1 per dog license sold at this location FALSE Community Services 6/25/2013 12/31/2018 12/17/2018

Lease Agreement Blue Sky Farm, Inc. 15,000.00$          
for lease of 46-acre parcel adjacent to the North Marion County 
Disposal Facility TRUE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 12/21/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Redmond Geotechnical Services, LLC 20,000.00$          

Geotechnical on-site construction and testing for the construction of 
both the Sheriff's Office and Public Safety Building and juvenile 
Courts Addition. FALSE Business Services 7/2/2017 8/30/2018 12/3/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Lockworks LLC 56,000.00$          

Lockworks will provide software services and support to maintain 
current jail management system and records management system 

 for the MCSO.
Amendment #1 - add funds and extend term FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 12/31/2019 7/1/2017 12/4/2018

Contract for Services 2 Health Care Services, LLC 151,000.00$        

Healthcare Services will provide one or more licensed health care 
 professionals for supplemental staffing services.

 Amendment #1 - extend the term to 6/30/19
Amendment # 2 - additional funds to support these services through 
6/30/19 FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/17/2018

Contract Activity Report 
December 2018 
2 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Magellan Advisors 97,750.00$          
Feasibility study of county broadband; and creation of the Economic 
Development strategic plan. FALSE Community Services 10/13/2017 6/30/2019 10/13/2017 12/26/2018

Contract for Services Amendment Willamette Humane Society 50,000.00$          

Surgical, emergency medical, and dental care services for 
spay/neuter, hernia repair, mass removal, tooth extraction, dental 
scaling and polishing at veterinary business location. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/19/2017 12/3/2018

Contract for Services Luvenberg, LLC 75,000.00$          
In accordance with IGA #153132, provide MHS foster care services 
to individuals receiving behavioral health services. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/28/2018

Contract for Services The Pet Clinic 50,000.00$          

Surgical, emergency medical, and dental care services to 
spay/neuter, hernia repair, mass removal, tooth extraction, dental 
scaling and polishing performed at the veterinary clinic. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 8/9/2017 12/3/2018

Contract for Services Willamette Humane Society 25,000.00$          

Animal crematory services and disposal to be performed at the 
Contractor’s location.  The County will prepare animals in approved 
disposable containers for cremation and the Contractor will provide 
transportation of the decreased animals to their service location.  FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/20/2017 12/3/2018

Purchase Order Dell Marketing LP -$                    FALSE Information Technology 9/30/2018 9/29/2019 12/21/2018

Software License/Maintenance Agreement Tyler Technologies, Inc. 175,167.00$        
Tyler Technologies Oregon Automated Tax Support Renewal Period 
7/1/18 - 6/30/19 FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 6/28/2018 12/21/2018

Contract for Services Devenberg Care Homes 75,000.00$          

In accordance IGA #153132 deliver adult foster care services to 
individuals within Marion County who receive behavioral health 
services. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 12/28/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Santiam Equine 60,000.00$          

Surgical, emergency medical, and dental care services such as 
spay/neuter, hernia repair, mass removal, tooth extraction, dental 
scaling and polishing to be performed at the veterinary clinic. Also, 
weekly in-shelter exams of lost/stray dogs. FALSE Community Services 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 7/19/2017 12/14/2018

Contract for Services VCA Iris Animal Hospital 10,000.00$          County to reimburse $1 for each dog license sold FALSE Community Services 1/9/2013 12/31/2018 12/11/2018

Public Improvement Agreements K & E Excavating, Inc. 525,030.00$        
Emergency contract for the repair of a slide on South River Road 
between mile posts 2.4-2.63. FALSE Public Works 7/19/2017 8/18/2018 7/19/2017 12/3/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Foundation Engineering Inc 8,927.25$            

A&E contract (ODOT template) for the provision of geotechnical 
consulting services for the 45th Ave: Ward Dr.-Silverton Rd. bicycle 
and pedestrian improvements project that is being funded through 
certified agreement funds. FALSE Public Works 8/1/2017 12/31/2017 12/14/2018

Lease Agreement Miller, Darlene -$                   
to lease 5 acres of land adjacent to the North Marion County 
Disposal Facility to grow and harvest a filbert crop TRUE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 12/21/2018

Lease Agreement B. Davidson Farms, LLC. 38,500.00$          

Lease, to B. Davidson Farms, LLC., 55 acres of property adjacent to 
the North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use, for $7,700 
per year plus taxes. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 12/21/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon 23,099,480.00$    MC Health Benefits 2018 FALSE Business Services 1/1/2018 12/24/2018 12/20/2018
Purchase Order Athena Software 6,180.00$             FALSE Information Technology 2/27/2018 2/26/2019 12/21/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment 2 Oregon Department of Military 185,718.00$        

Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) 17-524 of 
$144,874 in matching funds for fiscal year 2017-2018.  Amendment 

 1 increases that amount by $27,844 for a new total of $172,718. 
 
Amendment 2 moves $27,844 out of Contractual/Professional 
Services and into "Other Supplies" but does not change the grant 

 amount.
 

 Reissued Amendment 1 replaces original Amendments 1 & 2. 
 
Reissued Amendment 2 adds an additional $13,000 to the grant. TRUE Public Works 7/1/2017 8/31/2018 1/10/2018 12/14/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 3 Universal Field Services Inc 35,559.72$          

Provision of right-of-way acquisition services for the 
Lancaster/Macleay signals replacement project that is a Certified 

 federal funds project.  
 
Amendment 1 extends the agreement, increases the number of 

 signals from 3 to 4 and adds $4,729.72. 
 
Amendment 2 extends the agreement through 12/31/2019 and adds 
$2,000 and SOW language changes to perform a second appraisal on 

 one of the 4 parcels.
 
Amendment 3 adds $5,080 to the NTE to reflect a new 2nd appraisal 
on the 4th parcel. FALSE Public Works 7/7/2017 12/31/2019 12/14/2018

Contract for Services Cascade School District #5 -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Crane Consultants, Inc. 20,000.00$          

Annual inspection and testing of mobile cranes, overhead cranes and 
hoists, personnel aerial lifts, forklifts & lifting gear and equipment, 
mobile elevating work platforms, and hydra platform. FALSE Public Works 12/1/2017 6/30/2018 12/12/2018

Contract Activity Report 
December 2018 
3 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Gervais School District #1 -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Keizer Fire District -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Jefferson Rural Fire Protection District -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Silverton Fire District -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Woodburn Ambulance Service, Inc. -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Silver Falls School District 4J -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Turner Retirement Homes, Inc. -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Turner Fire District -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract Activity Report 
December 2018 
4 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Willamette Family Medical Center -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 5,000.00$            
ODOT IGA 31593 for Right-of-Way Services for the Silverton Road: 
Little Pudding River Bridge Replacement, Bridge No. 00962A. FALSE Public Works 9/13/2017 8/30/2022 12/14/2018

Contract for Services Woodburn Pediatric Clinic -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Yakima Valley Farm Workers Clinic -$                   

Sites are needed for dispensing of vaccine, antibiotics or other 
prophylactic medications in a pandemic influenza or other public 
health emergency and requires that the dispensing site location(s) 
not be disclosed. The confidentiality of the dispensing sites location 
is necessary as a security measure pursuant to the Marion County 
Emergency Operations Plan, Policy No. 200.1, 7.0 Annex E: Marion 
County Public Health and Medical Services ESF#8, Marion County 
Basic Emergency Operations Plan. This information is exempt from 
disclosure by ORS 192.501(18). FALSE Health 9/1/2017 12/31/2020 12/11/2018

Contract for Services 2 Coraggio Group Inc, The 67,195.00$          

Facilitate Marion County Health Department in the development and 
alignment of services into an overall strategic vision for the 

 department.  
 Amendment 1: Adds Staff Forum Task to Phase 2.

Amendment 2: extends the period of performance to ensure there is 
sufficient time for the County to review and accept final deliverable. FALSE Health 9/6/2017 9/30/2018 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Fastenal Company 10,000.00$          
State price agreement 1409 for the leasing of vending machines for 
parts and supplies at Public Works. FALSE Public Works 9/1/2017 6/30/2018 12/14/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemawa Indian School 457,000.00$        
Marion County will provide law enforcement services to the Chemawa
Indian School. TRUE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2017 6/30/2018 12/17/2018

Purchase Order Tyler Technologies, Inc. 3,395.00$             FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 12/3/2018

Lease Agreement Ricoh USA Inc 15,600.00$          
Purchase Agreement for Ricoh Aficio MFC4503 S/N V86070372.  This 
Lease was originated by the Board's Office and moved to IT FALSE Information Technology 8/1/2014 7/1/2019 12/21/2018

Lease Agreement Daniel C. and Diane L. Wells 38,500.00$          

Lease, to Daniel C. and Diane L. Wells, 56 acres of property adjacent 
to the North Marion County Disposal Facility for farm use.  Lease 
shall be for $225 per irrigated acre per year and $175 per irrigated 
acre per year. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2015 12/31/2019 4/24/2015 12/21/2018

Contract for Services #2 Magellan Advisors 30,875.00$          

Contract for Services is for consultant to conduct a study of the 
impact of broadband availability on business, education, and service 
availability in the North Santiam River Canyon Region. FALSE Community Services 10/16/2017 6/30/2019 10/16/2017 12/18/2018

Contract for Services 1 Cascade Employers Association 13,320.50$          HR Consultation & Support Services FALSE Business Services 10/24/2017 10/31/2021 12/4/2018

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Janet Calvin 35,000.00$          
Agreement for Family Check-Up Project Implementation Consulting 
Services. Amending to add Phase II tasks. FALSE Community Services 9/11/2017 6/30/2020 9/22/2017 12/21/2018

Health Provider Contract for Services David Haber 1,500.00$            

Contractor to provide four 90 minute workshops each quarter for one 
year which will cover topics for older adults to include; disease 
prevention, nutrition, alternative medicine, mental health, emotional 
regulation, wisdom, and cognition. FALSE Health 11/9/2017 11/30/2018 12/11/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 1 West Consultants, Inc. 14,173.00$          

ODOT A&E contract for engineering services related to the Little 
 Pudding River Bridge (0962A) Replacement Project.

 
Amendment 1 extends the agreement through 6/30/19. FALSE Public Works 8/15/2017 6/30/2019 12/18/2018

Memorandum of Understanding
Catholic Community Services of the Mid Willamette Valley & Central 
Oregon Coast 2,000.00$            

Memorandum of Agreement (Cost Share) between County and 
Catholic Community Services for the Foster Parent Champion FALSE Community Services 12/1/2017 12/31/2018 2/8/2018 12/14/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 4,985.28$            
 MT ANGEL-540 S Main St  

FALSE Health 8/25/2014 10/31/2018 12/11/2018

Contract for Services Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 1,500.00$            
Managed Health Care Services to Marion County Employee who are 
sick or injured and are enrolled with  Kaiser Insurance FALSE Business Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2021 12/18/2018

Purchase Order Tyler Technologies, Inc. 3,395.00$             FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2018 12/31/2019 12/27/2018
Purchase Order 1 Oregon Corrections Enterprises 57,779.00$           FALSE Business Services 10/4/2017 12/31/2018 10/4/2017 12/31/2018

Contract Activity Report 
December 2018 
5 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services 1 Sunshine Consulting 69,750.00$          

Sunshine Consulting will be implementing the Strategic Prevention 
 Framework (SPF), a model

recognized by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Service 
Administration (SAMHSA).They shall provide technical assistance and 
training for communities in the implementation and integration of the 
SPF in the County’s Substance Abuse Prevention Program by creating 

 a Community Substance Abuse Needs Assessment.
Sunshine Consulting was the awarded vendor from IRFP C25102-
HE255-17. The not to exceed value of this agreement is $69,750.00 

 and the period of performance is through 31 December 2018.
Amendment 1: Exercises the renewal option and extends the period 
of performance through Dec. 31, 2019. No additional funds are 
added to the agreement. FALSE Health 2/16/2018 12/31/2019 12/14/2018

Public Improvement Agreements JRT Construction LLC [225 Driver Valley Road Oakland OR 97462] 63,480.00$          
Construction of the North Fork Road Safety Improvements Guardrail 
project. FALSE Public Works 2/1/2018 3/15/2019 12/17/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 20,000.00$          
IGA to reimburse Marion County $20,000 of costs for a traffic study 
of the Brooklake Rd Interchange. TRUE Public Works 2/7/2018 2/7/2023 12/7/2018

Software & Services Agreement Pictometry International Corp. 2,950.00$            

Pictometry Connect provides custom access to the 50 concurrent 
users in the Assessors office to login and access the Pictometry-
hosted imagery libraries by web, server or desktop integrations. FALSE Information Technology 1/12/2018 1/26/2019 12/17/2018

Grant Agreement National Association of County and City Health Officials 2,500.00$            

National Association of County and City Health Officials grant of 
$2,500 to be used to maintain a Medical Reserve Corps (MRC) in 
Marion County. TRUE Public Works 2/12/2018 8/31/2018 12/14/2018

Grant Agreement Marion County Community Services 50,000.00$          
Rural Business Development Grant - North Santiam River Canyon 
Broadband TRUE Community Services 8/2/2016 9/30/2018 12/21/2018

Grant Agreement Oregon Department of Agriculture 22,001.00$          

Grant of $22,001 for treatment of known infestations of yellow flag 
iris, invasive plant identification training for new County staff, 
additional invasive plant surveys in the Upper Mill Creek subbasin and
landowner outreach, education and, when possible, assistance with 
restoration implementation. TRUE Public Works 2/27/2018 6/30/2019 12/7/2018

Memorandum of Understanding O'Malley Brothers Corporation 21,000.00$          
Purchase & Removal of Surplus Compost from Browns Island 
Demolition Landfill. TRUE Public Works 5/13/2018 12/31/2018 12/7/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 DKS Associates 40,204.00$          

Review of traffic signal plans and preparation of traffic signal 
 specifications that meet ODOT and City of Salem requirements.

 
Amendment 1 adds $22,150 to the contract to cover additional 
Transportation Engineering Services required due to the loss of 

 County staff.
 
Amendment 2 adds $11,554 to the contract to cover additional 
Transportation Engineering Services required due to the loss of 
County staff. FALSE Public Works 5/17/2018 12/31/2020 12/28/2018

Public Improvement Agreements North Santiam Paving Co. 2,246,528.31$      

2018 Resurfacing package 2018-103. Includes Shaw Hwy, Brownell 
Dr, Mill Creek Rd SE, Leverman Rd, Albus Rd, Old Mehama Rd, and 
various raised reflective markers. FALSE Public Works 5/15/2018 9/28/2019 12/5/2018

Purchase Order Ricoh USA Inc 3,800.00$             FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 12/21/2018
Contract for Services Salem Veterinary Emergency Clinic 15,000.00$          Provide emergency services, as needed, to dogs at the dog shelter FALSE Community Services 1/13/2016 12/31/2020 12/3/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement US Department of Agriculture 300,000.00$        
5 year service agreement to provide wildlife damage management 
activities in Marion County. FALSE Board of Commissioners 7/1/2018 6/30/2023 12/6/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Gervais 25,000.00$          
FY17/18 CPG for updates to their water, wastewater, and storm drain
master plans. FALSE Community Services 7/5/2018 12/31/2019 12/11/2018

Grant Agreement Metal-tech Cage, LLC 50,000.00$          
FY2017/18 BDG for the relocation of Metal-tech Cage LLC from 
Newburg to Marion County. FALSE Community Services 6/29/2018 6/30/2019 12/3/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement  City of Stayton 5,000.00$            Stayton PD to provide office space for a MCSO Parole Officer FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2018 6/30/2022 8/1/2014 12/17/2018
Contract for Services Cascade Centers, Inc. 95,000.00$          FALSE Business Services 1/1/2019 12/31/2020 12/10/2018
Purchase Order SHI International Corp 5,814.00$             FALSE Information Technology 9/30/2018 9/29/2019 12/21/2018
Purchase Order Ricoh USA Inc 6,000.00$             FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 12/21/2018

Purchase Order Pape Machinery, Inc. 167,978.75$        

Purchase of a rubber-tired concrete asphalt paver off Source Well 
(formerly NJPA) contract 052417-VTL.  Solicitation was advertised in 
Oregon. FALSE Public Works 8/1/2018 10/31/2018 12/14/2018

Purchase Order Tyler Technologies, Inc. 175,167.00$         FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 12/21/2018
Contract for Services Great West Engineering, Inc. 4,200.00$            FALSE Public Works 8/15/2018 9/30/2018 12/14/2018
Lease Agreement Sonsray Machinery LLC 4,500.00$            Rental of a CX145D tracked excavator for approximately 4 weeks. FALSE Public Works 8/10/2018 8/31/2018 12/14/2018

Contract for Services 1 Marvin Huffaker Consulting Inc. 19,600.00$          
Contract is with Marvin Huffaker Consulting, Inc.  for maintenance 
and support of the County's GroupWise email/scheduling software. FALSE Information Technology 10/24/2018 11/30/2019 12/17/2018

Contractor's Boilerplate New Horizons Computer Learning Center of Portland, Inc. 4,000.00$            
20697-2 Deploying and Managing Windows 10 Using Enterprise 
Services. FALSE Information Technology 8/17/2018 12/31/2018 12/3/2018

Contract for Services Valley Fire Control, Inc. 25,000.00$          
Annual and periodic inspection, testing and maintenance of handheld 
fire extinguishers for Public Works FALSE Public Works 10/15/2018 10/31/2023 12/10/2018

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt Universal Field Services Inc 70,055.00$          
Provision of Right-of-Way acquisition services for the Silverton Road 
Bridge (00962A) replacement project. FALSE Public Works 9/20/2018 6/30/2020 12/27/2018

Lease Agreement Barbara Winger -$                   
Lease of 51 acres for animal grazing activities on a portion of 
property adjacent to the closed Macleay Landfill site. FALSE Public Works 1/1/2019 12/31/2023 12/21/2018

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 1,175,000.00$      
ODOT 33007 - 2018 Fund Exchange Agreement - Various Structural 
Overlay Projects TRUE Public Works 12/12/2018 12/10/2020 12/21/2018

Lease Agreement Canon Solutions America Inc 20,000.00$          Lancaster CBH Intake Printer FALSE Health 10/17/2018 10/17/2023 12/11/2018

Facility Rental Agreement Chemeketa Community College -$                   
Facility use agreement for an Emergency Management exercise to be 
held on November 7 and 8 at the Brooks facility. FALSE Public Works 11/7/2018 11/9/2018 12/12/2018

Contract Activity Report 
December 2018 
6 of 7



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Shred-It USA LLC 5,520.00$            
DA's office is selecting a new shred company for dependability and 
cost savings purposes. FALSE District Attorney's Office 11/19/2018 11/18/2022 12/21/2018

Contract Activity Report 
December 2018 
7 of 7




